The Implementation Rules for the NTU Presidential Award, Department of Economics, National Taiwan University

2022.6.2 Passed by the Departmental Meeting

- 1. In order to encourage the undergraduate students to pursue excellent performance, the Implementation Rules for the NTU Presidential Award (hereinafter, the Award) of the Department of Economics, National Taiwan University (hereinafter, the Department) are set up in accordance with the relevant provisions of the "Regulations for the NTU Presidential Award of National Taiwan University." The Award is only granted to the undergraduate students of the Department.
- 2. Eligibility: Undergraduate students who are in their second year or higher (excluding those who prolong the terms of their study), and have earned excellent performance and with no penalty in the previous academic year are eligible for the Award.
- 3. Quota: Every year, the Office of Academic Affairs will announce the quota which is 2% of the undergraduate students enrolled on October 15 in the previous year. The Department will determine the number of awardees for each grade in proportion to the size of the students.
- 4. The Award is granted once a year. Each awardee will receive an amount equal to the tuition fee paid in the previous academic year.
- 5. Review process: Applicants should submit the application form with transcripts and other materials that can enhance the case to the Department office by October 5.
- 6. Evaluation: The Department will set up the NTU Presidential Award Committee, including the Chair and 3 to 5 faculty members to select the awardee from the applicants.
- 7. The awardee of the Award is not allowed to receive the Fu-Bell Scholarship. The awardee can only choose one of this Award, the Voyage of Aspirations Scholarship, and the Grant for International Students to receive.
- 8. If any information provided by the awardee is found to be false, the university shall revoke the award, and the awardee must return the money received, and hold liable for the actions.
- 9. Matters that are not addressed herein will be subject to other applicable regulations of the University.
- 10. After being passed by the Departmental Meeting, the Rules will be implemented on the date of promulgation.